

FILED
05-10-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2020AP001921-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KEANDRAE J. REED,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From the Circuit Court for Milwaukee County
Honorable T. Christopher Dee Presiding,
Circuit Court Case No. 12CM004688

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
KEANDRAE J. REED

Kimberly K. Dodd,
WI Bar No. 1044498
Kelsey C. Boehm,
WI Bar No. 1095936
Sarah E. Rieger,
WI Bar No. 1112873
Attorneys for Appellant

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202-5306

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. MR. REED SATISFIED THE CONDITIONS OF PROBATION..... 2

 A. The State Cites No Authority Negating Interpretation of the Word “or” as a Disjunctive. 3

 B. Restitution Was Not a Condition of Mr. Reed’s Probation Because the Department of Corrections Discharged Him from Probation..... 4

 C. The Civil Judgments Against Mr. Reed Will Remain Outstanding. 6

 D. The State’s Argument Regarding Community Service Was Not Addressed by the Circuit Court and Conflicts with the Department of Corrections’ Discharge. 7

II. INTERPRETING THE CONDITIONS OF PROBATION TO USE THE DISJUNCTIVE “OR” AVOIDS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION..... 8

 A. The Interests of Justice Allow this Court to Decide Mr. Reed’s Equal Protection Argument..... 9

 B. Mr. Reed’s Equal Protection Claim Is Fully-Developed and Supported by the Record. 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Beaver Dam Cmty. Hosps., Inc. v. City of Beaver Dam</i> , 2012 WI App 102, 344 Wis. 2d 278, 822 N.W.2d 491 | 3 |
| <i>Blake v. Jossart</i> , 2016 WI 57, 370 Wis. 2d 1, 884 N.W.2d 484 | 11 |
| <i>Bradley v. State</i> , 36 Wis. 2d 345, 153 N.W.2d 38 (1967)..... | 9 |
| <i>Brooks v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 138 Wis. 2d 106, 405 N.W.2d 705 (Ct. App. 1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>State ex rel. Pedersen v. Blessinger</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 286, 201 N.W.2d 778 (1972)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Anderson</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 435, 466 N.W.2d 681 (Ct. App. 1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Benzel</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 588, 583 N.W.2d 434 (Ct. App. 1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2006 WI App 26, 289 Wis. 2d 222, 710 N.W.2d 482 | 3 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 356, 382 N.W.2d 429 (1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Stefanovic</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 310, 572 N.W.2d 140 (Ct. App. 1997)..... | 1, 5, 8, 13 |
| <i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562, 120 S. Ct. 1073, 145 L. Ed. 2d 1060 (2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)..... | 12 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(2) | 6 |
| Wis. Stat. ch. 812..... | 7 |
| Wis. Stat. ch. 815..... | 7 |
| Wis. Stat. ch. 816..... | 7 |

Wis. Stat. § 893.40 6
Wis. Stat. § 973.07 13
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(3)(b)..... 5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 973.015 6, 8, 10, 13
Wis. Stat. § 973.20 4, 5

Other Authorities

Devah Pager, *Double Jeopardy: Rice, Crime, and Getting A
Job*, 2005 Wis. L. Rev. 617 (2005)..... 10
